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PARCEL C: ALL THAT PART OF THE EAST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, IN JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE S 1°39'27" E, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 2255.64 FEET; THENCE S 88°15'02" W, A DISTANCE OF 330.00 FEET; THENCE S 1°39'43" E, A DISTANCE OF 396.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE S 88°15'04" W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 1026.96 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE N 1°44'51” W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 2363.44 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 35, AS NOW ESTABLISHED; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID INTERSTATE 35, FOR THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES; THENCE N 49°43'02” E, A DISTANCE OF 457.32 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID E, A DISTANCE OF 457.32 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE N 88°03'46” E, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A E, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 1003.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 78.4928 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, EXCEPT THAT PART IN STREET AND ROADS. TOGETHER WITH: PARCEL D: ALL THAT PART OF THE WEST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, IN JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE N 88°15'04” E, E, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 500.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N 2°43'03" W, A DISTANCE OF 720.10 FEET; THENCE S 88°15'06" W, A DISTANCE OF 109.50 FEET; THENCE N 1°50'06" W, A DISTANCE OF 371.12 FEET; THENCE N 43°54'27" E, A DISTANCE OF 177.32 FEET; THENCE S 88°15'06" W, A DISTANCE OF 506.50 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE N 1°50'22" W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 38.76 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 35, AS NOW ESTABLISHED; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID INTERSTATE 35, FOR THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING AN INITIAL TANGENT BEARING OF N 46°11'21” E AND A RADIUS OF 11309.16 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 696.36 FEET; E AND A RADIUS OF 11309.16 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 696.36 FEET; THENCE N 49°43'02" E, A DISTANCE OF 1058.34 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE S 1°44'51” E, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST ONE-HALF E, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 2363.44 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE S 88°15'04" W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, A DISTANCE OF 856.87 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 44.0428 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, EXCEPT THAT PART IN STREETS AND ROADS. THE TOTAL OF PARCELS C AND D IS APPROXIMATLEY 122.5356 ACRES MORE OR LESS, EXCEPT THAT PART IN ROADS.
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